MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Chapter 85.

An act to incorporate the Machias Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nathan Longfellow, P. E. Donworth, S. A. Morse, Corporators. William H. Hemenway, Jeremiah Foster, William Brown, William H. Pope, Charles Foster, Albert Pilsbury, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company Corporate of the Machias Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Capital stock. sand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and Powers, empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred privileges, &c. upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof; and said bank shall be located and established in Machias, in the county of Washington.

[Approved March 18, 1853.]

Chapter S6.

An act to incorporate the China Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William H. Healey, Alfred Marshall, Allen Brackett, Corporators. Oliver W. Washburn, Ebenezer Shaw, Amasa Taylor, Prince Bessey, D. B. Fuller, Sunner Hodskins, George R. Rider, Thomas Fowler, James Fowler, Corydon Chadwick, J. H. Fuller, Thomas B. Lincoln, John F. Hunnewell, Alexander Hatch, James H. Brackett, John Hatch, Jacob S. Marshall, Zebah Washburn, Alonzo Taylor, and John Brackett, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Corporate China Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Capital stock. sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; shares. and said bank shall be located and established in China, in the Location. county of Kennebec.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and Powers, empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred privileges, &c.

Снар. 87.

upon all such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 18, 1853.]

Chapter 87.

An act authorizing Eunice Nye to extend her wharf, in Saco, into tide waters in Saco river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Wharf, authorized to extend. Eunice Nye, her heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to extend the wharf, in Saco, known as the Chase or Cutts wharf, and owned by her, within a line drawn from the westerly corner of the Stevens or Calef wharf, northwesterly to the southerly corner of the Government pier, next above said wharves, and on the same side of Saco river, not exceeding fifteen feet southwesterly into tide waters in Saco river; the width of said extension not to exceed the width of the present wharf at the outer end.

[Approved March 18, 1853.]

Chapter 88.

An act to incorporate the Minot Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Cyrus Green, Josiah Milliken, Daniel* Freeman, Benjamin Pierson, William Dalc, Joseph Freeman, Benjamin F. Butler, David Millett, Willard K. Woodbury, and Josiah D. Pulsifer, with their associates and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Minot Manufacturing Company, with the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and requirements, incident to manufacturing companies.

Corporate name.

Objects of corporation.

May purchase and hold real estate. &c. SECT. 2. The corporation is authorized to carry on, at the falls in the river Little Androscoggin, in the towns of Minot and Poland, the manufacture of cotton and other articles, and to operate for all the purposes to which water power is usually applied; and may hold and manage estates, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars.

[Approved March 18, 1853.]